

**IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

290 EDA 2019

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Appellee**

V.

**WESLEY COOK, a/k/a MUMIA ABU-JAMAL
Appellant**

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

***Nunc Pro Tunc* Defense Appeal from Prior Orders of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, Dismissing Defendant's PCRA Petitions Filed in Docket No. CP-51-CR-0113571-1982.**

**GRADY GERVINO
Assistant District Attorney
LAWRENCE J. GOODE
Supervisor, Appeals Unit
NANCY WINKELMAN
Supervisor, Law Division
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN
First Assistant District Attorney
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER
District Attorney of Philadelphia**

**Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 686-5728
grady.gervino@phila.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	iv-ix
Counter-Statement of the Questions Involved	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2-22
Summary of Argument	22-24
Argument	24-95

THE PCRA COURT PROPERLY DENIED POST-CONVICTION RELIEF

I. TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PROVIDE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY NOT QUESTIONING ROBERT CHOBERT ABOUT HIS PROBATIONARY STATUS.	26-43
A. The Relevant Background to Defendant’s Claim.	26-27
B. The PCRA Court’s Analysis of the Claim.	27-28
C. <i>Davis v. Alaska</i> did not Provide a Basis for the Cross-examination.	28-33
D. Mr. Chobert Could not Have Been Cross-examined Regarding his Probationary Status.	33-39
E. Had Counsel Cross-examined Mr. Chobert Regarding his Probation, it Would not Have Made a Difference at Trial.	39-43

II.	THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT COMMIT A <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION BY NOT DISCLOSING HE TOLD ROBERT CHOBERT HE WOULD TRY TO FIND OUT HOW HE COULD GET HIS DRIVER'S LICENSE RESTORED.	44-48
A.	The Relevant Background to Defendant's Claim.	44-45
B.	The PCRA Court's Analysis of the Claim.	45
C.	There was no <i>Brady</i> Violation.	46-48
III.	DEFENDANT'S CLAIM THAT THE PROSECUTION SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE THAT CYNTHIA WHITE LIED AT TRIAL PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR RELIEF.	49-57
A.	The Relevant Background to Defendant's Claim.	49-50
B.	The PCRA Court's Analysis of the Claim.	50
C.	Defendant's Claim is Based Entirely on Inadmissible Hearsay.	50-57
IV.	TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PROVIDE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE REGARDING THE BALLISTICS OR MEDICAL FORENSIC EVIDENCE.	57-70
A.	The Relevant Background to Defendant's Claim.	58-61
B.	The PCRA Court's Analysis of the Claim.	62-63
C.	Trial Counsel did not Provide Ineffective Assistance with Regard to the Ballistics Evidence.	64-67

D.	Trial Counsel did not Provide Ineffective Assistance with Regard to the Medical Forensic Evidence.	67-70
V.	THE PCRA COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM.	70-85
A.	The Relevant Background to Defendant’s Claim.	71-76
B.	The PCRA Court’s Analysis of the Claim.	76-77
C.	Defendant may not Relitigate his <i>Batson</i> Claim Where the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Already Found it Meritless.	78-82
D.	Defendant has not met the Standard Necessary to Succeed on a <i>Batson</i> Claim That was not Raised at Trial.	82-85
VI.	THE PCRA COURT PROPERLY QUASHED SUBPOENAS DEFENDANT SENT TO JURORS IN AN ATTEMPT TO HAVE THEM IMPEACH THEIR VERDICT.	85-95
A.	The Relevant Background to Defendant’s Claim.	86-87
B.	The PCRA Court’s Analysis of the Claim.	87
C.	Defendant was Properly Precluded from Presenting Jurors at the PCRA Hearing to Impeach Their Verdict.	88-95
	Conclusion	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 520 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2008).....	13, 78
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Horn</i> , 2001 WL 1609690 (E.D.Pa. Dec. 18, 2001).....	Passim
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 498 U.S. 881 (1990).....	11
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 501 U.S. 1214 (1991).....	11
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Pennsylvania</i> , 528 U.S. 810 (1999).....	12
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections</i> , 643 F.3d 370 (3d Cir. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	Passim
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22, 44
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	Passim
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	43
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	88, 91, 92
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	35
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	71
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	Passim
<i>Wetzel v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 565 U.S. 943 (2011).....	14
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1899 (2016)	2, 14, 15, 19
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	74

State Cases

<i>Cluggage's Lessee v. Swan</i> , 4 Bin. 150 (Pa. 1811)	89
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Darcy v. Claudy</i> , 79 A.2d 785 (Pa. 1951)	90, 94
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 40 A.3d 1230 (Pa. 2012)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 555 A.2d 846 (Pa. 1989)	Passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1998)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 720 A.2d 121 (Pa. 1998)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 833 A.2d 719 (Pa. 2003)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 941 A.2d 1263 (Pa. 2008)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Abu-Jamal</i> , 2013 WL 11257188 (Pa.Super., July 9, 2013).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 720 A.2d 693 (Pa. 1998)	74
<i>Commonwealth v. Auker</i> , 681 A.2d 1305 (Pa. 1996)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Baez</i> , 720 A.2d 711 (Pa. 1998)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Blakeney</i> , 108 A.3d 739 (Pa. 2014)	83, 84
<i>Commonwealth v. Bond</i> , 819 A.2d 33 (Pa. 2002).....	79
<i>Commonwealth v. Borders</i> , 560 A.2d 758 (Pa. 1989)	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Bozyk</i> , 987 A.2d 753 (Pa.Super. 2009).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracero</i> , 473 A.2d 176 (Pa.Super. 1984)	54, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 141 A.3d 491 (Pa.Super. 2016).....	57
<i>Commonwealth v. Bryant</i> , 855 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2004)	46, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Cascardo</i> , 981 A.2d 245 (Pa.Super. 2009).....	56
<i>Commonwealth v. Clair</i> , 326 A.2d 272 (Pa. 1974)	73

<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 846 A.2d 747 (Pa.Super. 2004).....	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 30 Phila.Co.Rptr. 1, 1995 WL 1315980 (Pa.Com.Pl. 1995).....	Passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 728 A.2d 923 (Pa. 1999)	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Culmer</i> , 604 A.2d 1090 (Pa.Super. 1992).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> , 17 A.3d 297 (Pa. 2011).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> , 859 A.2d 1270 (Pa. 2004).....	79, 84
<i>Commonwealth v. Eichinger</i> , 108 A.3d 821 (Pa. 2014)	88
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 512 A.2d 626 (Pa. 1986)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Fletcher</i> , 861 A.2d 898 (Pa. 2004)	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Fowler</i> , 523 A.2d 784 (Pa.Super. 1987).....	90
<i>Commonwealth v. Freeman</i> , 827 A.2d 385 (Pa. 2003)	74
<i>Commonwealth v. Gentile</i> , 640 A.2d 1309 (Pa.Super. 1994).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 813 A.2d 726 (Pa. 2002)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Greevy</i> , 114 A. 511 (Pa. 1921)	89
<i>Commonwealth v. Grosella</i> , 902 A.2d 1290 (Pa.Super. 2006)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Hardcastle</i> , 701 A.2d 541 (Pa. 1997).....	79
<i>Commonwealth v. Henkel</i> , 90 A.3d 16 (Pa.Super. 2014)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Hutchinson</i> , 25 A.3d 277 (Pa. 2011)	83, 84, 85
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 139 A.3d 1257 (Pa. 2016).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 532 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1987).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Joines</i> , 399 A.2d 776 (Pa.Super. 1979)	34

<i>Commonwealth v. Kerpan</i> , 498 A.2d 829 (Pa. 1985)	90
<i>Commonwealth v. Lawrence</i> , 960 A.2d 473 (Pa.Super. 2008).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Lignons</i> , 971 A.2d 1125 (Pa. 2009)	83, 85
<i>Commonwealth v. McGill</i> , 832 A.2d 1014 (Pa. 2003).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 591 A.2d 278 (Pa. 1991)	37, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Nero</i> , 58 A.3d 802 (Pa.Super. 2012).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Patrick</i> , 206 A.2d 295 (Pa. 1965)	88
<i>Commonwealth v. Pompey</i> , 375 A.2d 163 (Pa.Super. 1977).....	51, 55
<i>Commonwealth v. Presbury</i> , 478 A.2d 21 (Pa.Super. 1984).....	32, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Reid</i> , 99 A.3d 427 (Pa. 2014).....	81
<i>Commonwealth v. Reid</i> , 235 A.3d 1124 (Pa. 2020).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Rizvi</i> , 166 A.3d 344 (Pa.Super. 2017).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 780 A.2d 675 (Pa.Super. 2001)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Saunders</i> , 946 A.2d 776 (Pa.Super. 2008).....	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Sepulveda</i> , 55 A.3d 1108 (Pa. 2012)	84, 85
<i>Commonwealth v. Simpson</i> , 66 A.3d 253 (Pa. 2013)	81
<i>Commonwealth v. Spence</i> , 627 A.2d 1176 (Pa. 1993).....	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Spotz</i> , 896 A.2d 1191 (Pa. 2006)	46, 47, 82
<i>Commonwealth v. Statum</i> , 769 A.2d 476 (Pa.Super. 2001)	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Steele</i> , 961 A.2d 786 (Pa. 2008)	90, 91, 95
<i>Commonwealth v. Stern</i> , 573 A.2d 1132 (Pa.Super. 1990)	80, 82

<i>Commonwealth v. Tedford</i> , 960 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2008)	90, 94
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson</i> , 106 A.3d 742 (Pa. 2014)	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Triplett</i> , 381 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1977)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Uderra</i> , 862 A.2d 74 (Pa. 2004)	83
<i>Commonwealth v. Walker</i> , 740 A.2d 180 (Pa. 1999)	35, 36, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Wiley</i> , 966 A.2d 1153 (Pa.Super. 2009)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 420 A.2d 727 (Pa.Super. 1980)	88
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 640 A.2d 1251(Pa. 1994).....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 863 A.2d 505 (Pa. 2004).....	82
<i>Commonwealth v. Woods</i> , 575 A.2d 601 (Pa.Super. 1990).....	55
<i>Commonwealth v. Yarris</i> , 731 A.2d 581 (Pa. 1999).....	53, 57
<i>Friedman v. Ralph Bros.</i> , 171 A. 900 (Pa. 1934)	89
<i>In re: Conflict of Interest of the Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney</i> , 125 EM 2019	19, 20
<i>Redmond v. Pittsburgh Railways Co.</i> , 198 A. 71 (Pa. 1938).....	89
<u>State Statutes</u>	
18 Pa.C.S.A. § 503	52
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9545(b)(2)	21
42 Pa.C.S.A. §§ 9543(a)(3).....	78
<u>State Rules</u>	
Pa.R.E. 606(b)(1)	88
Pa.R.E. 606(b)(2)(A).....	88

Pa.R.E. 606(b)(2)(B).....	88
Pa.R.E. 801(c).....	51
Pa.R.E. 802.....	51
Pa.R.E. 804(3).....	51
